IS Fo Elo TA0-33004/99

REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

Che Gazette of India

STHTIRUT

EXTRAORDINARY
9T [[—EUE 3—3U-WUg (ii)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

TR & WehTioTa
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY
€. 2210] 73 faoett, yphaw, faawr 9, 2016/978 18, 1938
No. 2210] NEW DELHIL, FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2016/BHADRA 18, 1938
s IRagd i TSR 7T

FferET

7% faeett, 9 faww, 2016
F.3M. 2909(3H).—Iq, 1T WHR A, IRATT ISR ISTHRT TIIHR0T A, 1988 (1988 BT 68) i

gRT 11 & ST SN Bl TS IRA ARHR & AP URAE IR IHNT FATAT Bl STRGAAT H=T B, 3. 465(37),
ARG 24 e, 2002 §RT IR TS 5T H K IASHANT F&IT 25 & 80.00 fb.H. | 256.00 fh.#H. (HoWo /So%0

AA-REGRI—ANTYR ARE) T T GUs AR IR 9 TR0 (B 599 §9a Uean  HTeesol
Heffa far T 8) a1 AT g;

IR I BT WRBR A, A AN Yo (SR BT a0 Ud FUgvN) M, 2008 & @ (3) & @A1r
UfST ML TSN SAfSTRM, 1956 (1956 BT 48) BT €RT 7 §RT UG Al BT YANT BRI Y, HRA TRBR DI
ERI, IR—aF & FHfaRad @usi & SN & forg A3 aredl R Yo IS B Gd AR PR
TG UTSdHROT Bl UTfeegd fhar o

T SRl @I | ORI I BIIMMH. SINGES
AR
140400 fH#A. (701 | IRT—25 T 90.00 . F 15500 f. | SWN—Y© | H1.37. 2836 (31) 19.12.2011
ot & 99 g & | M. & (gar 9715 &AL A 98.00
) G INSED)
RRT—25 ®T 90.300 fh.HI. ¥ 157.850 foh. | SR—Y& | BL3AL 1470  (31) | 21.04.2016
A ao (Rrarg 97.150 fb.#1. A 98.000 (ieier rfRRgar)
f&A. a®)
187.500 B (STl | IRT—25 BT 155.00 fHA. H 22000 . | YB—Sg | HI3M. 422 (31) 21.02.2013
et # UF 9 & g | W 9B
RR1—25 &1 157.850 fhHl. ¥ 225713 | YB—S<g | Bl 2524  (31) | 25.07.2014
fp.A. T (Feier rfRRgar)

4376 GI/2016

6]




2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

3R I, WIIHROT 7, TR LT IISTHRT UTRIBROT 12, 1988 (1988 &7 68) @Y &IRT 14 & UTIETH &
JIFARYT H, 05.02.2013 DI HEW ST S crerd Uio felo (RATITUmel) & A1y aRR fBar § &R I IoHnt g
(ERI BT AR UG HUEUN) f9H, 2008, 39d AWMEHT Afd, & OH 3 @ W@ ufdd I o e,
1956 (1956 &1 48) I &RT 8% ERT Uacd ARHAT HT TANT HRA §Y IR AR FAT B1. 374, 2836(31), ARG
19.12.2011 UG BHIIMH. 422(37), TG 21.02.2013 &7 JfHHAT HA Y, Rfamd 99 a1dl & AT WA AHAT § U8l
TR A TS T AYAT B W AT BT & TS B, BT ARGR H AT W& BT 2021(37), TG 05.07.2013
ERT RIITUTET BT FaTe, FRET 3R FRIORYT @ITAS]) IMER TR, IR I8 [T H IR IISHRT &7 25
% 90.300 fHHAL. 225713 fHHA. T& & FN—E Vo & AP g Wogd fba o

R T, aifvifad yomell &1 dRE WG FE @ TS ol T WifeRv gRT SNuAdl Remd aRR
03.03.2014 BT FAIG R & A1 8, A, ARG Ho P12 2021 (31), ARRI 05.07.2013 BT HIATd T2l
fopar T,

3R I, UIIHROT 7, TR LT ISTHRT UTRIHRoT SrfaIf 13, 1988 (1988 T 68) &1 &IRT 14 & UTIHTH &
JITERVT H, UATE, SRETT 3R ERACROT (SMTAEY) SMYR TR INT—25 (FAT IRT-27) @ 90.300 fhAL I 225713
fed d» IS8 deEE (N sw gD UYEIq SS9 WRE Wefid fewr wmar g) @ fog
03.022016 &I U< gs dlell & folY HAOH USRI Thlfec™ Us cid sledul (Sfsan) fofics, e usiiagd
PRI, 76 AT A, 7S T IR, AoY0 433451 H & (O 99 9@ vwarq ‘Rargaumdl’ wefia foar %‘)

@ AT 28.07.2016 B IR fhar 2 (9 SHH 39 Uvalq ‘S9d HRR' WeHd fhar mar 2);

A, 3N, T AN Yo (SR BT JAURY UG FUgvN) 7@, 2008 f2 WIHLMA. 838(37), dRG 5
fegmR, 2008 ERT USGIRIG fdHar ar o &R g W& 950 (31), ARG 3 fawR, 2010, AHIMA. 15(37), ARG
12 SFeNl, 2011, B 756(31), ARG 12 Sf@R(ER, 2011, WAIHLAL 778(3), AR 16 fa¥ER, 2013,
ALHIA. 26(31), TNRT 16 THARI, 2014, ATLHLI. 831(31), TRIG 21 FT=R, 2014, AHLA. 02(37), ARG 29 AR,
2014 TG ALHLA. 220(1), TR 23 A4, 2015 §RT WA fhar & o (B 599 g9a uwdr Sad faa”
defia frar a1 B) & w3 & A1 ufod IR ST ifSfgH, 1956 (1956 BT 48) B RT 8% IR Uacd
WIRRAT BT YANT BRI BY 3R ATEAGAAT TAT P3N 2836 (31), TR 19.12.2011, BI3. 1470(31), TG 21.04.2014,
P 422(37), ARG 21.02.2013, BT 2524(37), ARG 25.07.2016 AR BLIM. 2021(37), 05.07.2013 BT 3NfeIHHOT
8U, S d1dl & AT i U ARIHHT I USel BR ol S B AN BRI A WA BRI ol g 8l, Dald PR, Sl
RIS SN & Sad @US & (107, 37RET0T, Yae 3R Tares R gY o3, el gofl R =, gfaaga
YT, T BT Gd1d 3R YTfEeRor qei ﬁﬂmﬂm‘zﬁ > ‘sﬁﬂ gY YR T fafd BT A # I@d gL, UAERT TE
g & 2 & Iife aredl ) 9s@ @ fad a8 74236 &AL IR 04816 fHH. & wem (ﬁma%
THETS 60 HIeR I 3P ), [Tad] THder odlg 4.816 [HHL 2, & I IR oF & WIS & SUIRT 8 W™ (1) |
faffde yeR & 9l R A AR 1 @ W (2) # iRl ) W (B 398 s uvEnq SR X7 Hefid
far a1 2) @R <9 dRIe $UY AT AfH & AN dTel 19U @l 60.695 fHHAL aTH1E (ﬁmﬁ 850 HITX Pl
el g A WA §) B U SR &R & ¢ AT @ &R W Yo SIS U9 WUBIT (BT S, 3R I
Raraaumer &1 uifdreRor gR1 9Ifvd, arforie gared o dRRd Bl 3R 99 aRid I 31dT $9 SIS & Iroiua
H UM WR, Sl AT 919 H Bl, Sad IR A JAMAMIEE FHYA BT TRIG Tb, Yob bl FUSIA MR URTETRT B

@& o wifdrega @l 2;

ARl 1
argd & AofY R 99 2007—08 & forg ufa fao.
I[P DI ATER &R (dUY H)

(1) @
PR, SU, 997 IT Tedb AR aTe 0.65
Tod dIOSTD a8+, o el ATgd dTe+ 3refal e o 1.05
g9 AT P (1 g aTel) 2.20
A N1 arel aIoTId ared 2.40
IR T 7R (A a1 3ref JfevT SuwaR (3193 a1 3.45
9gYNIY ared (9.4d1) (AR ¥ B8 g drel)
TS AMPR dTet a8+ (A1 AT S g3 drel) 4.20

1. AR ISUBG U9 GUBIa Yoob, ARG TSIl WIel (WIST) W, U 2d e (rasi) o faffds
Ieh d 9l o @ fog SwR IRl 1 # fafafde smR =F & 100% W oy 8k Hed R |




[9MT I-EUS 3(ii)] A <hT TSI ¢ STHIOT 3

B9 | cid Wl &1 awAT (A1) Treriiiyg |aR g (fef @)

e foae fay goo Ha
2

1 INT—25 (FAT IRT—27) BT 140.400 fHAL (3TN | 90.300 fHHAL & 157.850 | 36.357 (60 Hicx & 3AfeI®

Rrer % 99 Mg & U™) fo a®» B TS ATl AT

3R 9Nl BT BrEH)

2 INT—25 (FAT IRT—27) BT 187.500 fHAL (SR | 157.850 fHAL A 225713 | 37.879 (60 Hiex 4 1fy®
et # 0F T & ) o do P TS ATl AT
3R TNl BT BrEHN)

NI | 74.236

2. SuE @ sifaRed, F=faRad agurd (Grgurl), @ arTa 10 FRe ¥UY 4 31fdd &, & U & forg
U T ol (wiroratl) & forg faffde qrgury (arsuml) @ s 8g SR ARl 1 # Y 1Y SR &R
% 150% @I & R FAfaRad <ia wiren (wirersi) ), FefalRad gee W oieg 3R dea 8

crd TATSIT | 9TSUTT &l ESIERRCRE a3 @ arErg (e
(CSIEIE) BT | AT frafaRea 9@ | PrafafReaa o= | A) s fag goos Wa @
SEISIENCE ) URT &b frerd 8¢
IRT—25 (AAT IRT—27) | ST=AT 90.300 106.175 15.486*
@7 140400  fHAL (97150 fHH. ¥ 98.000 b,
(@ Rrer & &9 aF 850 Hex oqul TS
T & ) afRd) (60 Hrex I o @
RIS dTell AN Bl
BISHR)
fera 127.970 134.395 6.425
REN 140.857 143.050 2.193
AT 151.150 157.850 6.700
INT—25 (AT YNT—27) et 166.055 170.865 4810
BT 187500  fb.HY. uq 188.075 192.299 4.224
@reie et # ud BIGH 194.075 196.375 2.300
RICECORIE) firrerm 198.899 200.999 2100
SRS 208.199 224.749 16.457
(60 e W 2AfH TS aTel
TR B BISHR)
T 60.695

* 850 HIcx @ YUl TS YR B UR T RAITUTE Bl WU & 415 I8 ASC Pl (231 99 ST iR U
Gus & QX1 B & 91 Qd RATFTUTE! Pl WU IR I8 Yoo SUBII AR HUEI Bl & [y Iueled 81 |

3. SWad & sifaReaq, fFr=feRaa wamel el oW rE 60 Wik o e & & Swan & fou o
RIS B TS DI FHBIU UG 10 ¥ T[0T HRD ISR B AHGS ol H URafdd e gy, Fr=feriad
Tl wATol (wefremall) W), =faRad ged W oeg iR | 8rm:

B TlId WISl &1 JAdRATH (d4) dsh DI GHHE dHEls H | AP DI GHBE
RiEC] gRafida fey S ='g @Rl | awrE (B #)
@ a1 (el o)
1 IRT—25 (AT IRT—27) BT 140.400 Th.HI. 0.3886"* 3.886
(ri=ft el & A T B gr)
2 IRT—25 (AT IRT—27) BT 187.500 Th.HI. 0.0930** 0.930
(STt et # U Tig @ 9T)
T 0.4816 4.816




4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

* AR (60 Wi ¥ 3Mfdd B oH g dTell) BT SIRT 9 YR g

HH G AT | AT BT XG0y IJaRA A s (f.
#. #)
i. TS R TS o (ST qIsUT UR) 92230 .. 0.1200
ii. F9IST TR IR (37T 973U WR) 96.320 fob.H1. 0.1491
iii. 9T TR IR (Tl 973U WR) 101.458 b1 0.1195
T | 0.3886

** AR (60 WX W Afd P THIE dATell) BT ART T PR T

HH G T | AT BT 96U IqAT™ A= a8 (fa.
. #)
i AR (I I-UN W) 223585 b1, 0.0930
T | 0.0930

4, o1 @fth &1 o Fi¥e dred, IR—aiTs woHl & fu dsiigd 8o 81 3R 98 I @il 3 a9
fhei™ier a@ @1 0 # &1 I8aT 81, 9@ oy 99 2016—17 @& folg "1 U_T @ &R 235.00 /— 9T (&1 Al Ui
JUY ATH) 8RN SR AL IASHRT Yo (ST BT AR AR FUBYT) 1719, 2008 & IUGE & JJAR ITH AP

qY HeeE fhar SR |

5. RIS @U€ R JgaraRll ag U Fafalad a)i R SR fham SIgar, sreife:
SERIN AT YehcRWI AT faferar=rar @1 srafe
B AT G
UHaRB] AT D (AT Yob DI SG AT aT e @ 99 ¥ A g
U T S Tl ATART & folt ded 50 (U< AT 31/ | QT & 9 W Ud A
N ININ I IS RN

6. o el # Sra e gsar €S9 Rel § goliga aiftifires ared (g wRfte & 1| et 2 argdl
Pl BISHR) & oIy Yo I 4070 & forg ared & fog FiRa geb &1 50% SR et & U arioriaes areai &
ST & U oig afdg s d1rdr dhfous Ieh Suciel T 8l |

7. U1 i3 dred R R M 4 & Su—RE (2) @ o1el| S Ao & fog RAffde srge WR 9 aifde
MR T 83T 8 S ISR SN BT ITANT B fAaT Tl TSl Bl Td dh R SR Dl AT T8l 8RN 59
qH 9 IFH a8 A 3P AR BT 8l Fol QAT ST | §9 UBR, 3Af¥d YR I & 8¢ JiHP d8d & araid
3ferar Hiferds 3feral T Afad Bl ISR IR R A R 4§ ofd §U a8+ &1 Y $Hear & folg o 4 &
U4 (2) & 3r=id 99 oot & i3 aed & forg aFL &) 9 9 AT Yob Il AUE Yol DI 37T BRAT
BT |

8. i arEdl #1 2of, 99 oy e WR, Be—urd drgi @ Sofl, |fdw s, dafors wea onfe wfd
fl afumeTg et # fafafdse aRvmrett @ orgaR g |

9. Sqd el & 99 12 & AR, STIANHARNT & TSR & oy Yedb &1 &3 &1 yafid fHar S |

10. SR IRV # ger—featlRaa, R a¥ 2007—08 & forw uftr fheliiiey Ied &1 MR R @ MR W
qifye argsi | fow M gl aafdd gPoo MR G @I TUFT WSRO gRT @I St | S IR gIRT
RAraaumel & Aegd | $H——FHH S 3R WRIF AN & Th—Tdh FAER U3 H YS9 HA1 e AR 569
9% Iaad FEl @ M 5 iR RId avR @ Uragl @ ER SEH daiffe dR W HureE fRar Smem iR
THIT faT e, R ea I8 2 b VAT WU Yoob & Ydad| GuEE Pl ARG ¥ 6 (T8) HEIH P 3fER T8l
[ERIRSIE




[T II—-®UE 3(ii) ] YR kT TSI+ STHIEROT 5

11. RIS gaTel @ (AWIdd) IR (10.09.2016) | URAGT &I IG @I M dTell Yol AR 910.62
PRIS BAU (A A < BRIS NS o BT HH) 2| AIIRTS UaTed @ dRG W Sl B U8 RIIaumEl
ERT AILHLI. 838 (31), ARG 5 fEARR, 2008 §RT UBIRA I ISMHRT Yob (ST BT AGURY UG HI80N) 7,
2008 @ SFEfF BT TS FARAT & IFAR AN &I W AT diell B 7190 TR T I9H by TU Heed aa fbar
SIQT | R & YOI anTa @1 agell 81 Sl 99 &7 & uedr fofg S arel YRiadT Yo 1 GR1 I HTThR
40% HR fear S | afe faf srer & aftiias gare & aRRkg &I 90 37 d@ ugel @) fear irar €, wfia
= e @1 ' A 9 @ O arell goiiid ontd & R 9 R v S iR e aR H
SONRIR /Fda Soll-RRI §RT aIfoIidd amel &1 ardidd dNid & 918 30 oAl & 3fer RIIauel &I giad
o ST |

[1. . IRRTYT /AT / 16—17 / SIRI—3TAT S1E (31gHCE)]
Slérar <9, Wgad Afdd

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 9th September, 2016

S.0. 2909(E).—Whereas, by the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways, number S.0. 465(E) dated 24™ April, 2002, issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of
India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch from km 80.00 to km 256.00 (MP/UP Border -
Shivpuri — Bhognipur Section of National Highway No. 25 in the State of Uttar Pradesh to the National Highways Authority of
India (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority”);

And whereas, in exercise of powers conferred by section 7 of National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956)
read with Rule (3) of National Highway Fee (Determination of Rules and Collection) Rules, 2008, the Central
Government by notification of Government of India authorized Authority for levying and collecting fee on
mechanical vehicles for the use of following four-laned stretches:

Location of Toll Stretch Section S.0. No. Dated
plazas
Km 140.400 (near| Km 90.00 to km 155.00 | Jhansi -Poonch | S.O. 2836(E) 19.12.2011
Semri village in| (except km 97.15 to km
Jhansi district) 98.00) of NH-25
Km 90.300 to km 157.850 | Jhansi -Poonch | S.0. 1470(E) (Amendment 21.04.2016
(except km 97.150 to km Notification)
98.000) of NH-25
Km 187.500 (near| Km 155.00 to km 220.00 of | Poonch - Orai | S.O. 422(E) 21.02.2013
AIT village in| NH-25
Jalaun district) Km 157.850 to km 225.713 | Poonch-Orai | S.O. 2524(E) (Amendment | 25.07.2016
of NH-25 Notification)

And whereas, pursuant to the provision of section 14 of the National Highways Authority of India Act, 1988
(68 of 1988), the Authority entered into an agreement with M/s. Jhansi Orai Tollway Pvt. Ltd. (the Concessionaire) on
05.02.2013 and in exercise of the powers conferred by section 8A of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of 1956), read
with Rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 & its amendment and in
supersession of the notification number S.O. No. 2836(E), dated 19.12.2011 & S.O. No. 422(E) dated 21.02.2013 except
as respect things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, the Central Government, vide notification
No. S.0. 2021 (E) dated 05.07.2013, authorized the Concessionaire for development of Jhansi Orai section from
Km 90.300 to Km 225.713 of NH-25 in the state of Uttar Pradesh on Operate, Maintain and Transfer (OMT) basis;

And whereas, the Commercial Operation Date was not declared and OMT Concession Agreement has been
terminated on 03.03.2014 by the Authority and therefore, the notification No. S.0. 2021(E), dated 05.07.2013 was not
implemented;

And whereas, pursuant to the provisions of section 14 of the National Highways Authority of India Act,
1988 (68 of 1988), the Authority has entered into an agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “said agreement”) on



6 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

28.07.2016 with M/s. Prakash Asphaltings and Toll Highways (India) Limited, having its registered office at 76, Mall
Road, Mhow, District Indore, Madhya Pradesh, 433441 (hereinafter referred to as the “Concessionaire”), for the bid
received on 03.02.2016, for the Operation and Maintenance of the Jhansi Orai section from Km 90.300 to Km
225713 of NH-25 (New NH-27) (hereinafter referred to as the “said section”) on Operate, Maintain and
Transfer (OMT) basis;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 8A of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 published vide
G.S.R 838(E) dated 5th December, 2008 and amended vide G.S.R 950(E) dated 3rd December, 2010, G.S.R 15(E) dated
12th January, 2011, G.S.R 756(E) dated 12th October, 2011, G.S.R 778(E) dated 16th December, 2013, G.S.R. 26(E)
dated 16th January, 2014 and G.S.R. 831(E) dated 21st November, 2014, GSR 02(E) dated 29t December, 2014 and
G.S.R. 220(E) dated 23™ March, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules”) and in supersession of the notification
number S.O. No. 2836(E) dated 19.12.2011, S.O. No. 1470(E) dated 21.04.2016, S.O. No. 422(E) dated 21.02.2013, S.O.
No. 2524 dated 25.07.2016 & S.O. 2021 (E) dated 05.07.2013 except as respect things done or omitted to be done before
such supersession, the Central Government, having regard to the expenditure involved in building, maintenance,
management and operation of the said section of the said national highway, interest on the capital invested, reasonable
return, the volume of traffic and the period of said agreement between the Authority and the Concessionaire, hereby
notifies that there shall be levied and collected fees on mechanical vehicles for the use of the said four lane section
on the Type of Vehicles specified in column (1) at the rate specified in columns (2) (hereinafter referred to as “base rate”)
of Table 1 below for net road length of 74.236 km & 0.4816 km of structure (having more than 60 m length) with
equivalent length of 4.816 km and at one and one half times the base rate for 60.695 km (Inclusive of incomplete length
of 850m) length of bypass costing Rupees Ten crore or more and authorizes the said Concessionaire to collect and retain
the said fees on and from the date of commercial operation declared by the Authority or publication of this notification in
the Official Gazette, whichever is later, till the termination date as specified in the said agreement;

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the
base year 2007-08(in Rupees)
1) (2
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini 1.05
Bus
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving 3.45
Equipment (EME) or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to
six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20
1. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll Plaza(s) at 100% of the
base rates specified in Table 1 above, for the net road length specified for such Toll Plaza(s):
S. No. Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Tollable section Length (in km) for which Fee is
payable
Km 140.400 (near Semri village in Km 90.300 to km 157.850 36.357
1 Jhansi district) of NH-25 (New NH- (Excluding length of structures
27) >60m & Bypasses)
Km 187.500 (near AIT village in Km 157.850 to km 225.713 37.879
2 Jalaun district) of NH-25 (New NH- (Excluding length of structures
27) >60m & Bypasses)
Total 74.236
2. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following

bypass(es) costing Rs 10 crore or more at the following Toll Plaza(s) at 150% of the base rates in Table 1 above for the
length of bypass(es) specified for such Toll Plaza(s):



[ 9 11— 3(ii) ]

AR <l TS« SHEROT

Location of Toll Plaza(s) | Name of Bypass Design Chainages Length of bypass (in km) for
(chainage) Taking off Merging at which additional fee is payable
at
Km 140.400 (near Semri 15.486*
village in Jhansi district) . .
} ) (Inclusive of incomplete length of
of NH-25 (New NH-27) 90.300 106.175 850m from km 97.150 to km
98.000) (Excluding length of
structures >60m)
Chirgaon 127.970 134.395 6.425
140.857 143.050 2.193
151.150 157.850 6.700
Km 187.500 (near AIT Poonch 166.055 170.865 4.810
village in Jalaun district)
of NH-25 (New NH-27) 188.075 192.299 4.224
194.075 196.375 2.300
Girathan 198.899 200.999 2.100
16.457
208.199 224.749 (Excluding length of structures
>60m)
Total 60.695

* Incomplete length of 850m will become part of site after its handing over to the Concessionaire on completion and
shall be available for levying and collecting fee after completion of such stretch and handing over to Concessionaire.

3. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following structures
having length more than 60m at the following Toll Plaza(s), by converting the length of structures into an equivalent
length of highway by multiplying the length of such structures by an equalization factor of 10:

S.No. Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Length of structures (in km) to be Equivalent
converted into equivalent road length | road length
(in km)
Total 0.4816 4.816
*The details of structures (> 60 m length) are as under:
S. No. | Nature of Structure Location Normal length (in km)
i Major Bridge at chainage (on Jhansi bypass) km 92.230 0.1200
ii. ROB at chainage (on Jhansi bypass) km 96.320 0.1491
iii. ROB at chainage (on Jhansi bypass) km 101.458 0.1195
Total 0.3886
**The details of structures (> 60 m length) are as under:
S. No. | Nature of Structure Location Normal length (in km)
i ROB (on Orai bypass) km 223.585 0.0930
Total 0.0930
4. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial purposes and

resides within a distance of twenty kilometres from the toll plaza is Rs. 235.00 (Rupees Two Hundred and Thirty Five




8 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

only) for the year 2016-17, which is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the National Highways
Fee(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

5. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:

Amount Payable Maximum number of one way Period of validity
journeys allowed

One and half times of the fee for one way Two Twenty four hours from the time
journey of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable for 50 (Fifty) or more One month from date of payment

fifty or more single journeys

6. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under national permit) registered in the district where the
fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative road
is available for use of such commercial vehicles.

7. A mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its category under sub-rule (2) of
rule 4, shall not be permitted to use the National Highway or crossing the toll plaza until the excess load has been
removed from such mechanical vehicle. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a mechanical vehicle shall be liable
to pay fee, for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National Highway to the toll collecting agency, equal to ten times
of the fee applicable to such category of mechanical vehicle under sub-rule (2) of Rule 4.

8. All definitions, category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted vehicles, service road,
alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the Rules.

9. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with Rule 12 of the said Rules.

10. Based on the base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the actual
amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the Authority. The
same shall be got published by the Authority in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language through
the Concessionaire and thereafter revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said Rules and provisions of the
Concession Agreement and will be published; provided, however, that such revision shall not be effected until a period of
6 (six) months from the date of preceding revision of fee.

11. The present value of Capital Cost of the project to be recovered from the (probable) date of COD (10.09.2016)
is Rs. 910.62 Crore (Rupees Nine Hundred and Ten Crore and Sixty Two lakh). From the Commercial Operation Date
(COD) toll shall be collected by the Concessionaire at the applicable rates provided under the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 published vide G.S.R. 838(E), dated 5th December, 2008 and
further amendments till bid due date. After the day on which the Capital Cost is recovered, the user fee chargeable shall
be reduced to 40% of the rates being charged. In case, due to any reason, COD is advanced/ postponed upto 90 days, the
Capital cost to be recovered shall be reworked and intimated to the Concessionaire within 30 days after actual COD, by
the Engineer/ Independent Engineers.

[F. No. NHAI/CO/16-17/GC-Jhansi Orai (OMT)]
DAKSHITA DAS, Jt. Secy.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.

Digitally signed by HARINDRA
HARINDRA R Add
KU MAR Eg;?;g‘ma,ogjs 12:00:52



		2016-09-15T12:00:52+0530
	HARINDRA KUMAR




